ORDINANCE NO. 3.2 A.

AND WHEREAS ON ACCOUNT OF PROPERTY OWNERS owning property in the said special improvement district created for the purpose of defraying the costs and expenses of improving Albany Avenue from the Skipanon River to Hill Slough as improved under Ordinance No..... of the City of Warrenton, the property in said improvement district No.2...being assessed for constructing said improvement, and property owners having taken advantage of the privilege of paying their assessments in ten years in ten equal installments, all as provided in Chapter 6, of the Charter of the City of Warrenton: THEREFORE, the City of Warrenton does ordain as follows:

with the contract therefor, and in the event that said bonds cannot be sold by the City of Warrenton, to issue and deliver the said bonds .to..... Contractor, upon surrender by him of special fund warrants as specified herein, in (part) payment for improving said street.

SECTION 2. That said bonds are issued on account of the property owners assessed for said improvements having taken advantage of the installment plan in paying their assessments which amounts aggregate the par value of said bonds.

SECTION 4. That upon the passage and approval of this Ordinance the Mayor and the Auditor and Police Judge of the City of Warrenton be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute, sign and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers, bonds of the City of Warrenton, or to the Contractor in the event that said bonds cannot be sold by the said City of Warrenton, bonds of the City of Warrenton in amount hereinbefore stated in (part) payment for improving said street, upon surrender of special fund warrants as hereinbefore specified.

SECTION 5. In-as-much as the objects to be accomplished by this Ordinance will be of great benefit to the people of the City of Warrenton, and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this Ordinance should take effect as soon as possible, so that the health, peace and safety of the City of Warrenton may be preserved , and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this section therefore, shall take effect when approved by the affirmative vote of all the members of the Commission of the City of Warrenton, and this Ordinance shall then be in force and operative immediately after its approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

ATTEST

Auditor and Police Judeg.

M. Michling